

# Government Degree College, Porumamilla

Y.S.R. Kadapa District -516193, Andhra Pradesh, India. Affiliated to Yogi Vemana University

# ANTI-RAGGING COMMITTEE

The Anti Ragging Committee has been constituted in the Institution under Section 26 (1) (g) of the University Grants Commission Act, 1956 and the UGC regulations on curbing the menace of ragging in higher educational institutions 2009.

## Objectives:

The Anti Ragging Committee's objectives include:

- Rooting out ragging in all its forms.
- Ensuring compliance and monitoring anti-ragging measures.
- Implementing the UGC regulations on curbing the menace of ragging, award punishment for those found guilty of ragging.

#### Measures:

The establishment of Anti Ragging Committee, forming an anti-ragging squad, a declaration by the student and the parent at admission, awareness programmes, posters depicting warnings, CCTV surveillance, and collection of feedback from the fresher's are some of the measures taken by the Institution to ban and curb ragging.

### Functions:

The Anti Ragging Committee monitors anti-ragging activities, forms the squads, and spells a suitable punishment for those found guilty.

# Administrative action for ragging:

If a student is found guilty of ragging, the university will penalise him or in accordance with the approach and method outlined below:

- a) The Anti-Ragging Committee takes an appropriate decision on offence and penalises with punishment.
- b) The Anti Ragging Committee takes the decision taking on the facts of each incident of ragging, the nature and gravity of the incident of ragging established in the recommendations of the Anti-Ragging Squad.

- c) Depending on the type and intensity of the guilt proven by the Anti-Ragging Squad, the Anti-Ragging Committee may impose one or more of the following sanctions on persons found guilty:
  - i. Suspension from attending classes and academic privileges.
  - ii. Withholding, withdrawing scholarship, and other benefits.
  - iii. Debarring from appearing in any test, examination, or evaluation process.
  - iv. Recommending to withhold results.
  - v. Debarring from representing the Institution in any regional, national or international meet, tournament, youth festival, and other events.
  - vii. Cancellation of admission.
  - viii. Rustication from the Institution for some time.
  - ix. Expulsion from the Institution and consequent debarring from admission to any other institution for a specified period.

# Constitution:

The Anti Ragging Committee constitution includes the Principal as Convenor coordinator as senior faculty and three members from faculty.

The committee for the academic year 2022-2023

S.No	Name of the faculty	Designation	Role in the Committee
1	Dr.S.Naresh	Principal	Convenor
2	Sri.S.Prakash Rao	Faculty	Coordinator
3	Dr.M.V.Sulochana	Faculty	Member
4	P.Venkata Siva Reddy	Faculty	Member
5	T.Sreedhar Murthy	Faculty	Member

PRINCIPAL
Govt. Degree College
PORUMAMILLA, Kadapa (Dt.)